projected to be sufficient to pay benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on the
Bond Buyer 20-Bond Index of general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating (which
is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions
for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 6.00%,
the municipal bond rate is 3.81%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.00%.

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.00%. This is the single rate that
reflects the long-term expected net rate of return on pension plan investments expected to be used
to finance the payment of benefits, including inflation. The fiduciary net position is projected to
be sufficient to make projected benefit payments. For purposes of this determination, pension plan
assets are expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve the 6.00% discount rate.

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the net pension liability for
fiscal year ended September 30, 2024:
 1% Current 1%
 Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $6,757,485 $140,844 ($5,258,456)

 PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

99

Changes in Net Pension Liability

 Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at September 30, 2023 58,647,145$   49,849,837$   8,797,308$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 59,338   -   59,338
  Interest 3,430,328   -   3,430,328
  Differences between expected and
   actual experience 700,607   -   700,607
   Assumption Changes -   -   -
  Contributions - employer and state -   1,114,423   (1,114,423)
  Contributions - employee -   151,569   (151,569)
  Net investment income -   11,651,734   (11,651,734)
  Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (3,009,354)   (3,009,354)   -
  Administrative expense/Other -   (70,989)   70,989
   Net changes 1,180,919   9,837,383   (8,656,464)
Balances at September 30, 2024 59,828,064$   59,687,220$   140,844$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferrals

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the County recognized pension expense of ($217,587).  In
addition, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Description of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes in assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings